State of Wisconsin

B s

2005 Senate Bill 226

Date of enactmentMay 23, 2006
Date of publication*:June 5, 2006

2005 WISCONSIN ACT 444

AN ACT torepeal 51.13 (1) (f) and 51.13 (2Jo renumber and amend 51.13 (4) (g) 1., 51.13 (6) (a) and 51(T3
(b); to consolidate, renumber and amend 51.13 (3) (a) and (cjp amend 51.13 (1) (title), 51.13 (1) (a), 51.13 (1)
(b),51.13 (1) (c) 3.,51.13 (1) (d), 51.13 (1) (e), 5X3b), 51.13 (4) (a) (intro.), 51.13 (4) (c), 51.13 (4) (d), 51.13
(4) (9) (intro.), 51.13 (4) (h) (intro.p1.13 (6) (c), 51.13 (7) (title), 51.13 (7) (a), 51.13 (7) (c), 51.14 (title), 51.14
(1),51.14 (3) (a), 51.14 (3) (B), 51.14 (3) (f), 51.14 (3) (g), 51.14 (3) (h) (intro.), 51.14 (3) (h) 1., 51.14 (3) (), 51.14

(4) (a), 51.14 (4) (g) (intro.), 51.22 (2), 51.30 (5) (b) 2.

,51.35 (3) (a), 51.35 (3) (b), 51(8% &.35 (4) (d), 51.45

(10) (am), 51.45 (1) (a) and 51.61 (6); artd create 51.13 (4) (g) 1. a., 51.13 (4) (g) 1. b., 51.13 (4) (9) 1. c., 51.13
(4) (g) 4., 51.13 (7) (b) 3. and 51.14 (7) of the statutglating to: informed consent for minors for inpatient and
outpatient treatment for mental illness and developmental disability

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 2. 51.13 (1) (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

51.13 (1) (title) ADMISSION THROUGH-BOARD-OR
BPEPARTMENT.

SectioN 3. 51.13(1) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

51.13(1) (a) Except as provided in péc) and-sss.
51.45 (2m) and 51.47the application forvoluntary
admissiorof a minor who is 14 years of age or older to
anapproved inpatient treatment facility for the primary
purposeof treatment for alcoholism or drug abuse e
applicationfor veluntaryadmissionof a minor who is
underl4 years of age to an approved inpattez@tment
facility for the primary purpose of treatment for mental
illness, developmental disabilifyalcoholism, or drug
abuseshall be executedly a parent who has legal custody
of theminor or the minds guardian. Any statement or
conductby a minor who is the subject of application

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2003-04 : Hective date of acts.

for veluntaryadmission undethis paragraph indicating
thatthe minor does not agree to admission to the facility
shallbe noted on the face of the application and szl
notedin the petition required by sub. (4).

SecTioN 4. 51.13(1) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

51.13(1) (b) The application forveoluntagdmission
of a minor who is 14 years of age or older to an approved
inpatienttreatment facility for the primary purpose of
treatmenfor mental iliness or developmental disability
shallbe executed by the minor and a parent who has legal
custodyof the minor or the minés guardian, except as
providedin par (c) 1., except that, if the minor refuses to
executethe application, @arent who has legal custody
of the minor or the minés guardian may execute the
applicationon the mino's behalf

SecTioN 5. 51.13 (1) (c) 3. of the statutes is amended
to read:

51.13(1) (c) 3. The court mayt the mindis request,
temporarilyapprove the admission under subhdor 2.
pendinghearing on the petition. If a heariisgheld under

“Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu

the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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subd.1. or 2., no review or hearing undsub. (4) is (4), including the standards to be applied by the court and

required. the possible dispositionsthe minor's right to an inde
SecTioN 6. 51.13(1) (d) of the statutes is amended pendentevaluation, if ordered by the court; the migor
to read: right to be informed about how to contact the state protec

51.13(1) (d) A minor against whom petition or tion and advocacy agency designated under s. 51.62 (2)
statemenhas been filed under 51.15, 51.20, or 51.45  (a); the right under sub. (4) (&) a hearing upon request
(12) or (13) may be admitted under thisction. The  under sub. (4),-andhe minofs right toappointeccoun
courtmay permit the minor to become-a-voluntaagient  selas provided in sub. (4) (d) if a hearing is held—4c)

under this section upon approval by the court of an minor14 years of age orolder who-has been-admitted to
applicationexecuted under pdg), (b), or (). Theourt  aninpatient facility for the primary purpose-of treatment
shallthen dismiss the proceedings under s. 51.15, 51. Zomweew%mepdn@abk%mm&mdepl%ars of

or 51.45 (12) or (13). If a hearing is held unths sub ment facil

section,no hearing under sub. (4) is required. MP%WWW%O%@H@%%MWM|
SecTion 7. 51.13(1) (e) of the statutes is amended pess, developmentaldisabilifyalcoholism,or—drug

to read: abuseand the minds-parent or-guardian-shall-also be

51.13(1) (e) A minor may be admitted immediately
uponthe approval of the application executed under par geally and in-writing, in-easily-understandable language,
(@) or (b) by the treatment director of the facilityhis o g¢. for a minor other than a minor specified under ¢y
herdesignee orin the case of a center for tdevelop theright of the_minor oparent or guardian to request the
meljtallydlsab!ed, the director of the genter or his or her minor’s dischage as provided in or limited bsub. (7)
designeeand, if the countglepartment is to be responsi (b): and-ofthe minor's right to a hearing to determine

ble for the cost of theninor's therapy and treatmetite continuedappropriateness of trimission as provided
director of the appropriate county department under S-in sub @ (©)

51.420r 51.437--the county-departmentis-to-beresp SecTioN 11. 51.13 (3) (b) of thetatutes is amended
siblefor-the cost-of the-mints-therapy-andreatmen

t to read:

Admissionunder par(c) or (d) shall also be approved .
within 14 days of the min& admission, by thieeatment o1 13(3)| (t.)) | . ’ - ho
pﬁmapypmposegﬂreatmenﬁepmepmmm;el

director of the facility or his or her designee, or in the case

of a center fothe developmentally disabled, the director Prior o or at admissioa minor who

of the centeror his or her designee and, if the county opmentaldisabilit o

departmenis to be responsible for the cost of the misor Is .V oluntarily admitted under S.Ub (1.) () 1. or 2| and the

therapyand treatmentthe director of the appropriate minor's parent or _guard|an 'f. avallablehall_ be

countvdepartment under s. 51.42 or 51.437 informed by the director or his or her designd&sth

Ry gy lly and in writing, in easily understandable language,

(em) Approval_under paKe)shall be based upon an ora ) . : :

informed professional opinion thahe minor is in need of the mlrlmil“s right to request dischge and tolbe chis

of psychiatric services or servickes developmental dis chargedmth_m 48 ho_u_rs of the requestz as provided under

ability, alcoholism, or drug abuse, that the treatment sub.(7) (b).if no petition-orstatement is filed for emer

facility offers inpatient therapy or treatment thaaipro gencydetentionor if no petition is filed foemegency
priatefor the minofs needs, and that inpatient car¢hia ~ COmmitment, involuntary commitment, or protective
facility is the least restrictive therapy or treatment censis Placementand the minds right to consent to or refuse
tentwith the minofs needs. In thease of a minor who ~ treéatments provided in s. 51.61 (6). _
is being admitted for the primary purpasfereatment for SecTioN 12. 51.13 (4) (a) (intro.) othe statutes is
alcoholismor drug abuse, approval shall also be based ~amendedo read: o .
theresults of an alcohar other drug abuse assessment  91.13(4) (a) (intro.) Wthin 3 days after the admis
that conforms to the criteria specified in s. 938.547 (4). sionof a minor under sub. (1), or within 3 days after an
SecTioN 8. 51.13 (1) (f) of the statutes is repealed. applicationis executedfor admissionof the minoy
SecTion 9. 51.13 (2) of the statutes is repealed. whicheveroccurs first, théreatment director of the facil
SecTion 10. 51.13 (3) (a) and (c) of the statutes are ity to which the minois admitted or his or her designee
consolidatedrenumbered 51.13 (3) (am) and amended to Or, in the case of a center fire developmentally dis
read: abled, the director ahe center or his or her designee
51.13(3) (am) Prior to admission if possible, or as shallfile a verified petition for review of the admission
soonthereafter as possible, the minor who is admitted in the courtassigned to exercise jurisdiction under chs. 48
undersub. (1) (a) otb) and the minds parent or guard and938 in the county in which the facility is located. A
ian shall be informed by the director of the facility or his copy of the application for admission and of any relevant
or her designee, both orally and writing, in easily professionakvaluations shall be attached to the petition.
understandablianguage, of the review procedure in sub. The petition shall contain all of the following:
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SecTioN 13. 51.13 (4) (c) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

51.13(4) (c) A copy of the petition shall be provided
by the petitioner to the minor and, if availaliés or her
parentsor guardian within 5 days after admission.

SecTioN 14. 51.13 (4) (d) of thestatutes is amended
to read:

51.13(4) (d) Within 5 days after the filing of the peti

_3_
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holism, or drug abuse in an inpatient facilithat the
inpatientfacility to which the minor is admitted fefs
therapyor treatment that is appropridia the minois
needsand that is théeast restrictive therapy or treatment
conS|stentN|th the minors needs%n%e%&of a

tion, the court assigned to exercise jurisdiction under chs. tapyenmeparpeﬁth%mnnhe court shall permitveoldn
48 and 938 shall determine, based on the allegations oftary admission. If theourt finds that the therapy or treat

the petition and accompanying documents, whetthere

is a prima facieshowing that the minor is in need of psy
chiatric services, or servicdsr developmental disabil
ity, alcoholism, or drug abuse,-thalhetherthe treatment
facility offers inpatient therapy or treatment thatipro
priateto the minots needsand-thatwhetherinpatient
carein thetreatment facility is the least restrictive ther
apy or treatment consistent with the needs of the minor
and,if the minor is 14 years of age or older and lingen
admittedto the treatment facility for the primary purpose
of treatment for mental illness or developmental disabil
ity, whether the admissida-voluntary-on-the part-of the
minor was made under an application executedhay
minor and the minds parent or guardiarif such a show
ing is made, the court shall permit-voluntagmission.

If the court is unabl® make those determinations based
onthe petition and accompanyidgcuments, the court
may dismiss the petition as provided in pér); order
additionalinformation, including an independent evalua

tion, to be produced as necessary for the court to make

those determinations within—14 days, exclusive of
weekendsand legal holidaysafter admission or applica
tion for admissionwhichever is sooner; or hold a hearing
within 24 7 days, exclusive of weekends and legal-holi
days, after admission or application for admission,
whicheveris sooner If anotation of the minds unwilk
ingnessappear®n the face of the petition, if the admis
sion was made under an application executedhsy
minor’s parent or guardian despite the misaefusalor
if a hearing has been requested by the minor dhdy
minor’s counsel, parent, guardian, the court shall order
anindependent evaluation of the minor dwld a hear
ing to review the admissiomithin 147 days, exclusive
of weekends and legal holidayafter admission or
applicationfor admission, whichever is soonand shall
appointcounsel to represent the minor if the mifgr
unrepresentedlf the court considers it necessattye
courtshall alscappoint a guardian ad litem to represent
the minor. The minor shall be informed about hosv
contactthe state protection and advocacy agetesig
nated under s. 51.62 (2) (a).

SectioN 15. 51.13 (4) (g) (intro.) ofhe statutes is
amendedo read:

51.13(4) (9) (intro.) If the court finds, under a hear
ing under par(d), that the minor is in need of psychiatric
servicesor services fodevelopmental disabilifyalco

ment in the inpatient facilityto which the minor is
admittedis not appropriate ds not the least restrictive
therapyor treatment consistent with the mifeneeds,
the court may order placement intaansfer to another
more appropriate or less restrictive inpatient facijlity

exceptthat the-court- may not permit-ororgdacement
in or transfer tahe northern or southern centers for the

developmentall;dlsabled ofa mmownlessmedepart
op fndl-if
theepdepeﬁth&eeumshall flrst beapproved by all of
thefollowing-if-applicable

SecTioN 16. 51.13 (4) (g) 1. of thetatutes is renum
bered51.13 (4) (g) 1. (intro.) and amended to read:

51.13(4) (g) 1. TFhe-minorif- he-orshe-is-14-years of
ageor-older-and-is-being-admitted-fBor the primary

purposeof treatment for mental illness or developmental
disability, any of the following, as applicable:

Section 17. 51.13 (4) (g) 1. a. of the statutes is
createdo read:

51.13(4) (9) 1. a. For a minawho is under 14 years
of age, a parent who has legal custody of the mintbreor
minor’s guardian.

SecTion 18. 51.13 (4) (g) 1. b. of the statutes is
createdo read:

51.13(4) (9) 1. b. For a minor who is 14 years of age
or older the minor and a parent who has legal custody of
the minor orthe minots guardian, except that, if the
minor refusesapproval, a parent who has legal custody
of the minor or the minds guardian may provide
approvalon the mino's behalf.

Section 19. 51.13 (4) (g) 1. c. of the statutes is
createdo read:

51.13(4) (9) 1. c. For a minor admitted under sub. (1)
(c) 1. or 2., the minor

SecTioN 20. 51.13 (4) (g) 4. of the statutescieated
to read:

51.13(4) (g) 4. The department.

SecTioN 21. 51.13 (4) (h) (intro.) othe statutes is
amendedo read:

51.13(4) (h) (intro.) If the court does not permitvol
untaryadmission undepar (g), it shall do one of the fol
lowing:

SecTioN 22. 51.13 (6) (a) of the statutes is renum
bered51.13 (6) (a) 1. and amended to read:

51.13(6) (a) 1.-A Subject to subd. 2. or 3., as applica
ble, a minor may beadmitted to an inpatient treatment
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facility withoutreview_under sub. (4)f the application
undersub.(4) for diagnosis and evaluation or fbental,
medical, or psychiatric servicesor a period not to
exceedl? days. The application for short—term admis
sion of a minor shall be executed by the misgrarent
with legal custody of the minar the minois guardian,
andif unless sub. (1) (c) applies.

_4_
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gencycommitment, involuntargommitment, or protec
tive placement by the end of the next day in which the
courttransacts business.

SecTiON 26. 51.13 (7) (b) of the statutes is renum
bered51.13 (7) (b) 1. and amended to read:

51.13(7) (b) 1. Any-minor-14-years-of-age-or-older
whois-veluntarily admitted-under-this-section-for-the pri

2. If the minor is 14 years of age or older and is being marypurpose-of treatment for mentaliliness-or-develop

admittedfor the primary purpose of diagnosis, evalua
tion, or services for mental illness or developmental dis
ability, theapplication shall be executég the minois
parentor guardian and theninor, except that, if the
minor refuses to execute the application, fiheent or the
guardianmay execute the application. Admission under

mental disability—and-anyminor who is voluntarily
admittedundersub. (1) (c) 1. or 2., may request disgear

in writing. In-the case-of

2. Fora minor 14 years of age or older whe-is-velun
tarily admitted undethis-sectiorsub. (1) (a) or (bfor the
primary purpose of treatment faalcoholism or drug

this subdivision ofa minor who refuses to execute the abuseor a minor under 14 years of age whe-is-voluntarily
applicationis reviewable under sub. (4) (df.a review admittedunder-this-sectioaub. (1) (a) or (bor the pri

is requested or required, the treatment director of the mary purpose of treatment for mental illness, develop
facility to which the minor is admitted or his or her desig mentaldisability, alcoholism, or drug abuse, the parent or

neeor, in the case of a center for the developmentally dis

guardianof the minor may-makthe requestdischage

abled,the director of the center or his or her designee in writing.

shallfile a verified petition for review of the admission
on behalf of the minor

3. A minor may not be readmitted to arpatient
treatmenfacility for psychiatric servicesnder this para
graphwithin 120 days of a previous admission under this
paragraph.

SecTioN 23. 51.13 (6) (¢) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

51.13(6) (c) At the end of the 12-day period, the
minor shall be released unless an applicationbeen
filed for veluntaryadmission under sub. (1)-or-a-petition
or; astatement has been filed for egwmcydetention,
or a petition has been filed femegency commitment,
involuntary commitmentpr protective placement.

SectioN 24. 51.13 (7) (title) of the statuteis
amendedo read:

51.13(7) (title) DISCHARGEOR CONTINUED APPROPRY
ATENESSOF ADMISSION.

SecTioN 25. 51.13 (7) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

51.13(7) (a) If a minor is admitted to an inpatient
treatmenfacility while under 14 yearnsf age, and if upon
reachingage 14 is in needf further inpatient care and
treatmentprimarily for mental illness adevelopmental
disability, the director of the facility shall request the
minor and the minds parent or guardian to execute an
applicationfor-veluntaryadmission._If the minor refuses,
theminor's parent or guardian maxecute the appliea
tion on the minos behalf. Such an application may be
executedvithin 30 days prior to a min@ 14th birthday
If the application is executed, a petition review shall

4. Upon receipt of any form of writterequest for dis
chargefrom a minor_specified under subd. 1. artBe
director of the facility in which theminor is admitted
shallimmediately notify the minos parent oguardian.
The_if available.

5. A minor specified in subd. 1., a minor specified in
subd.2. whose parent or guardian requests digghiar
writing, and a minor specified in subd. 3. who requests
andwhose parent or guardian requeafischage in writ
ing shall be dischged within 48 hours after submission
of therequest, exclusive of Saturdays, Sundays, and legal
holidays,unless a petition or statement is filed for emer
gencydetention, emgency commitment, involuntary
commitmentor protective placement.

SecTioN 27.51.13 (7) (b) 3. of the statutescieated
toread:

51.13(7) (b) 3. For a minor 14 years of age or older
who is admitted under sub. (1) (a) or (b) for the primary
purposeof treatment for mental illness or developmental
disability, the minor and the minta parent or guardian
may request dischge in writing. If the parent or guard
ian of the minor refuses to request disgfeaand if the
directorof the facility to whichthe minor is admitted or
his or her designee avers, in writing, that the minor is in
needof psychiatric services @ervices for developmen
tal disability, that the facilitys therapy or treatmeris
appropriateo the minois needs, and that inpatient care
in the treatment facility is the least restrictive therapy or
treatmentconsistentwith the needs of the minothe
minor may not be dischged under this paragraph.

SecTioN 28. 51.13 (7) (c) of thestatutes is amended

befiled in the manner prescribed in sub. (4), unless suchto read:
51.13(7) (c) Any minor-14-yearsfage-or-oldewho
is voluntarily admitted under thls section-for-the primary

areview has been held within the 1420 days. If the
applicationis not executed by the time of the miisor
14thbirthday the minor shall be disctged unless a peti
tion or statement is filed for emg@ncy detention, emer
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14 years-of age-who-is-voluntarily-admitted-under this
sectionfor the primary purpose-of treatment-for mental

llnessdevelopmental-disabilityalcoholism,—or-drug
abuseand other than a minor to which pébp) 1.applies,

who s not dischayed under pakb), may submit a writ

tenrequest to the court for a hearing to determine the con

tinuedappropriateness of the admission. If director
or staf of the inpatient treatment facility to which a minor

_5_
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SecTion 34. 51.14 (3) (b) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

51.14(3) (b) 3. The facts substantiating the petition
er’s belief that the minor needs, or does not neatha
tientmental health treatment.

SecTioN 35. 51.14 (3) (f)of the statutes is amended
to read:

51.14(3) (f) If prior to a hearing under pdp)-either

describedn this paragraph is admitted observes conduct the minor-or-his-or-her-parent-or-guardigguests and the

by the minor that demonstrates unwillingness to
remainat the facility including-but-not-limited-ta writ-

mental health review dfcer determineghat the best
interestf the minorwould be served, a petition may be

ten expression of opinion or unauthorized absence, thefiled for court review under sub. (4) without further

directorshall file a written request with the court to deter

minethecontinued appropriateness of the admission. A

requestthat is made personally by a minor under this
paragraptshall be signed by the minor nged not be
written or composed by the minoA request for a hear
ing under this paragraph that is received byf stathe
director of the facility in which the—childminor is
admittedshall be filed with the court by the directdrhe
courtshall order a hearing as provided in sub. (4yfdn
requestf no hearing concerning the mirsradmission
hasbeen held within 120 days-afteefore courteceipt

of the request—The court-shall-appoint counsel-atiak if
courtconsiders-itnecessagrguardian-ad-litem-to-repre
sentthe-minor-and-iff a hearing is held, the cousthall
hold the hearing within 14 days after receipt the

requestunless the parties agree to a longer period. After

the hearing,the court shall-make-dispositiglisposeof
thematter in the manner provided in sub. (4) (h)

SecTion 30. 51.14 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

51.14 (title) Outpatient Review of outpatient men
tal health treatment of minors_aged 14 or older

SectioN 31. 51.14 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

51.14(1) DeriNiTions. In this section, “outpatient
mentalhealth treatment” means treatment and social ser
vicesfor mental illness, exceptpsychotropic-medications
and 24-hour care, treatmerdnd custodythat ispro-
videdby a treatment facility

SecTioN 33. 51.14 (3) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

51.14(3) (a) -Either-aA minor 14 years of age otder
or his-er-herparent-orguardiarperson acting on behalf
of the minormay petition the mental health revievii-of
cerin the county in which the mingrparent or guardian
hasresidence for a review of a refusal or inabilitfy
eitherthe minor-or-his-or-hghe minofs parent oguard
ianto provide the informed consent for outpatient mental

reviewunder this subsection.

SecTioN 36. 51.14 (3) (g) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

51.14(3) (g) Within 21 days after the filing of a peti
tion under this subsection, the mental health revidiv of
cershall hold a hearing on the refusal or inabitifythe
minor-or-the minor's parent or guardian to provide
informedconsent for outpatient treatment or on the pro
vision of informed consenby the parent or guardian
despitethe minor's refusal The mental health review
officer shall provide notice of the date, tirard place of
the hearing to the minor and, if availabilee minots par
entor guardian at least 96 hours prior to the hearing.

SecTion 37. 51.14 (3) (h) (intro.) ofhe statutes is
amendedo read:

51.14(3) (h) (intro.) If following the hearing under
par. (g) and aftettaking into consideration the recem
mendationsjf any, of the county department under s.
51.420r 51.437 made under pde), the mental health
review officer finds all of the following, he or she shall
issuea written order that, notwithstanding theitten,
informedconsent requirement of s. 51.@&), the written,

informedconsent of the-mingif the-minorisrefusing-to
provideconsent-orthe writteninformednsent-of the
minor’s parent or guardian, if the parest guardian is
refusingor unableto provide consent, is not required for
outpatientmental health treatment for the minoribthe
parentor guardian provided informembnsent despite the
minor’s refusal, the outpatiemhental health treatment
for the minor is appropriate

Section 38. 51.14 (3) (h) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

51.14(3) (h) 1. The informed consent of the parent
or guardianis unreasonably withheld or the refusal of the
minor to provide informed consent is unreasonable

SecTioN 39. 51.14 (3) (j)of the statutes is amended
toread:

51.14(3) () The mental health reviewfafer shall

healthtreatment required under s. 51.61 (6). For a minor notify the minor and the mints parentor guardian, if
on whose behalf consent for outpatient treatment was available,of the right to judicial review under sub. (4).

providedby the minots parent or guardian despite the
minor’s refusal, the treatment director of the outpatient
facility shall file a petition for review of the informed
consenbn behalf of the minor

SecTioN 40. 51.14 (4) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

51.14(4) (a) Within 21 days after the issuance of the
orderby the mental health reviewfigier under sub. (3)
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or if therequirements-cfub. (3) (f)-are-satisfiegpplies
theminor or-his-or-her parent or guardmperson acting

on behalf of the minomay petition a court assigned to
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in the presence of garent, guardian, counsel, guardian
adlitem or staf member of the treatment facility
SecTioN 45. 51.35 (3) (a) of thetatutes is amended

exercisgurisdiction under chs. 48 and 938 in the county to read:

of residence of the minty parent or guardian for a
review of the refusal-of-either-the-minor-or-his-or ber
inability of the minois parent or guardian to providee

51.35(3) (a) A licensed psychologist of a secured
correctionalffacility, a secured child caring institution, or
a secured group home, or a licensed physician of the

informedconsent for outpatient mental health treatment departmenbf corrections, who has reason to believe that

requiredunder s. 51.61 (6) or for a review of the provision

anyindividual confined in the secured correctional facil

of informed consent by the parent or guardian despite theity, secured child caring institution, or secured group

minor’s refusal

SecTioN 41. 51.14 (4) (g) (intro.) ofhe statutes is
amendedo read:

51.14(4) (g) (intro.) After the hearing under ttasb

section the court shall issue a written order stating that,

notwithstandinghe written, informed consent require
mentof s. 51.61 (6), the written, informed consenthaf

inor. it t : : i :
ten,informed-consentof tiparent or guardian, thepar
entor guardian refuses orumableto provide consent, is

homeis, in his or her opinion, in need of services for
developmentaldisability, alcoholism, or drug depen
dencyor in need of psychiatric services, and who has
obtainedveluntaryconsent tanake a transfer for treat
ment, shall make a report, in writing, to the superinten
dentof the secured correctional facilitgecured child
caring institution, or secured group home, stating the
natureand basis of the belief and verifying the consent.
In the case of a minor age 14 or older who is in need of
servicedor developmental disability or who is in need of

not required for outpatient mental health treatment for the psychiatricservicesthe minor and the mints parent or
minor or that, if the parent or guardian provided informed guardianshall consent unless the minor is admitted under

consentlespite the minds refusal, the outpatient mental
healthtreatment for the minor is appropriaifethe court
finds all of the following:

SecTioN 41m. 51.14 (7) ofthe statutes is created to
read:

51.14(7) LISTING OF MENTAL HEALTH REVIEW OFFF
CeRs. Thedepartment shall compile a list that specifies
the mental healthieview oficers in each countypost the
list on the departmerst'website, and update the list as
necessary.

SecTioN 42. 51.22 (2) ofthe statutes is amended to
read:

51.22(2) Except-as-provided-in-s.-51.13(2);velun

tary for admissionshat do not involve the department or

s.51.13 (1) (c) 1. or unless the minor refusesdiesent,

in which case the minty parent or guardian may consent
on behalfof the minor In the case of a minor age 14 or
olderwho is in need o$ervices for alcoholism or drug
dependencyr a minor under the age of 14 who is in need
of services for developmental disabiligicoholism, or
drugdependency or in need of psychiatric services, only
the minor's parent or guardian-neeekeds toconsent
unlessthe minor is admitted under s. 51.13 (@) The
superintendenshall inform, orally and in writing, the
minor and the minds parent or guardian, that transfer is
beingconsidered and shall inforthem of the basis for
the requestand their rights as provided in s. 51.13 (3)
(am) If the department of corrections, up@view of a

a county department under s. 51.42 or 51.437 or a con requestor transfey determines that transfer is apprepri

tractbetween a treatment facility and the department or ate,that department shall immediately notify the depart
a county departmengdmissions under ss. 51.10, 51.13, mentof health and family services and, if the department
and51.45 (10) shall be through the county department of health and family services consents, the department of
unders. 51.42 or 51.437 serving the persocounty of correctionsmay immediatelytransfer the individual.
residenceor through the department if the person to be Thedepartment of health and family services shall file a
admitted is a nonresident of this state. Admissions petition under s. 51.13 (4) (a) in the court assigned to
througha county department under s. 51.42 or 51.437 exercisgurisdiction under chs. 48 and 938 of the county
shallbe made in accordance with s. 51.42 (3) (as) 1. orwherethe treatment facility is located.
51.437(4rm) (a). Admissions through the department SecTioN 46. 51.35 (3) (b) of thetatutes is amended
shallbe made in accordance with sub. (3). to read:
SecTioN 44m. 51.30 (5) (b) 2. of the statutes is 51.35(3) (b) The court assigned to exercise jurisdic
amendedo read: tion under chs. 48 and 938 shall determine, based on the
51.30(5) (b) 2. A minor-upon-reaching-thge-ofwho allegationof the petition and accompanying documents,
is aged14 or oldershallhave access to his or her own whetherthe transfer under pgg)of the minorto an inpa
courtand treatment records, as provided in this section.tientfacility is appropriate and consistent with tieeds
A minor under the age of 14 shall have access to courtof the minor and, if the minor is Mears of age or older
recordsbut onlyin the presence of parent, guardian,  andis being transferred for the purpose of receidag
counselguardian ad litem or judge and shall have accessvices for developmental disabilitypr psychiatric ser
to treatment records as provided in this section but only vices,whether consent fahe transferisoluntary-on-the
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partof the minowas providedby the minor and his or her SecTIoN 48. 51.35 (4) (d) of thetatutes is amended
parentor guardian omwhether the minor was admitted to read:

unders. 51.13 (1) (c) 1 If the court is unable to make 51.35(4) (d) The director of an inpatient facility may
thosedeterminations basemh the petition and accompa  underthe requirements of s. 51.10 (5) (c) or 51.13 (7),
nying documents, theourt may order additional infor ~ granta dischage or may terminate services to any patient
mation,including an independent evaluati®o,bepro- voluntarily admitted under s. 51.10 or 51.13-wiseich
ducedas necessary to makteose determinations within  patientrequests-a-dischge.Such-dischge-shall con

14 daysafter admission, or the court may hold a hearing form-to-the requirements-of s. 51.10(5)(c)-or 5113 (7)

within 14 days aftemdmission. If a notation of the SecTion 49. 51.45 (10)(am) of the statutes is
minor’s unwillingness appears on the face of the petition, amendedo read:

if the transfer was made under a consent of the fginor 51.45(10) (am) —A Except as provided in s. 51.47,
parentor guardian despite the minsrrefusal,or if a aminor may apply foreluntarytreatment directly to an
hearinghas been requestbyg the minor or by the minisr approvedpublic treatment facilitybut only for those
counselguardian ad litem, parent, or guardian, the court forms of treatment specified in sub. (7) &)and 7. Sec
shallorder an independent evaluation of the mihotd tion 51.13-shall- govern-voluntagovernsadmission of
ahearing,and appoint counsel or a guardian ad litem for aminor alcoholic to an inpatient treatment facility

theminor as provided in s. 51.13 (4) (d)._The misioall SecTioN 50. 51.45 (1) (a)of the statutes is amended
beinformed about how to contact the state protection andto read:
advocacyagency designated under s. 51.62 (2) Axjhe 51.45(11) (a) An intoxicated person may come-vol

conclusionof the hearing, the court shall approve or dis untarily to an approved public treatment facility for
approvethe request for transfelf the minor is under the  emergencytreatment. Any law enforcemenffioér, or
continuingjurisdiction of the court another countythe designategberson upon the request of a law enforcement
court may order the case transferred together with all officer, may assist a person who appears tmtmxicated

appropriaterecords to that court. in a public place and to be in need of help to his or her
SecTioN 47. 51.35 (3) () of thestatutes is amended home, an approved treatment facility or other health
toread: facility, if such person consents to the feoéd help.

51.35(3) (g) A minor 14 years of age or older who Section51.13-shall-govern-veoluntagovernsadmission
is transferred to a treatment facility under. gaj for the of an intoxicated minor tan inpatient facility under this
purposeof receiving services for developmental disabil paragraph.

ity or psychiatric services and the mitsiparentor SecTtion 51m. 51.61 (6) of the statutes is amended
guardianmay request in writing a return to thecured to read:
correctionalfacility, secured child caring institution, or 51.61(6) Subject to the rights of patients provided

securedyroup home, except that, if the minor refuses to underthis chapterthe department, county departments
makethe request, the parent or guardian may make theunders. 51.42 or 51.437, and any agency providing ser
requesbn behalf of the minorin the case ad minor 14 vicesunderan agreement with the department or those
yearsof age or older who is transferred to a treatment countydepartments have the rightuse customary and
facility under par(a) for the purposef receiving ser usualtreatment techniques and procedures in a reason
vices for alcoholism or drug dependency or a minor ableand appropriate manner in the treatment of patients
underl14 years of age, who is transferred to a treatmentwho arereceiving services under the mental health sys
facility under par(a) for the purposef receiving ser tem, for the purpose of ameliorating the conditions for
vices for developmental disabilitglcoholism, or drug  which the patients were admitted to the systdre writ
dependencyor psychiatric services, the parent or guard ten, informed consent of any patient shall filse

ian may make the request. Upon receipt of a request forobtainedunless the person has been found not competent
returnfrom a minor 14 years of age or oldére director to refuse medication and treatmemider s. 51.61 (1) (Q)
shallimmediately notify the minds parent oguardian. or the persors a minor 14 years of age or older who is
Theminor,_if available. A minor 14ears of age or older  receiving services for alcoholism or drug abuse or a
who requests and whose parent or guardian requests anchinor under 14 years of age who is receiving services for
a minor who was admitted under s. 51.13 (1) (c) who mentalillness, developmental disabilitglcoholism, or
requestsdischage in writing shall be returned to the drug abuse. In the case of suahminor the written,
securectcorrectional facilitysecured child caring institu ~ informed consent of the parent or guardianmaguired,
tion, or secured group home within 48 hours after sub exceptas providedinder an order issued under s. 51.13
missionof therequest unless -apetition statement is (1) (c) or 51.14 (3) (h) or (4) (g). or as provided in s. 51.47
filed for emegency detentionor a petition is filed for If the minor is 14 years of age or older anteieiving
emergencycommitment, involuntary commitmendy servicesfor mental illness or developmental disabijlity
protectiveplacement. the written, informed consent of theinor and the




2005Wisconsin Act 44

minor’s parent or guardian is required-, Axcept that a
refusalof either_sucka minor 14 yearsf age or older or
the minor's parent or guardian to provide written,
informed consent for admission or transféo an
approvednpatient treatment facility is reviewable under
s.51.13 (1) (c) 1..(3). or (4). or 51.35 (3) (Bnd a refusal
of either a minor 14 years of age or older or the n'snor
parentor guardian to provide written, informed consent
for outpatient mental health treatment is reviewable
unders. 51.14.

SecTioN 54.Initial applicability .

(1) INPATIENT TREATMENT. The treatment of sections
51.13(2) (title), (a), (b), (c) 3., (d), (e), and (f), (2), (3) (a),
(b), and (c), (4) (a) (intro.), (c), (d), (g) (intro.), (h)
(intro.), (6) (c) and (7) (a), 51.22 (2), 51.43)%a), and
51.61(6) of the statutes, the renumbering @mdend
mentof section 51.13 (4) (g) 1. ard) (a) of the statutes,
andthe creation of sectiorigl.13 (4) (g) 1. a. to c. and 4.
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M, (9), (h) (intro.) and 1., and (j), and (4) (a) and (g)
(intro.), 51.45 (10) (am), and 51.61 (6) of the statutes first
applyto outpatient treatment consented to or recedred
the effective date of this subsection, regardless of
whetherconsent for the treatment occurred or was sought
prior to the eflective date of this subsection.

(3) TRANSFERSOF TREATMENT. Thetreatment of sec
tions51.35 (3) (a), (b), and (g) and (4) (d) of the statutes
first applies to transfers of treatment consented to on the
effective date of this subsection, regardless of whether
consenfor the transfer was sought prior to thieefive
dateof this subsection.

(4) DISCHARGEFROM INPATIENT FACILITIES. The treat
mentof sections 51.13 ({jitle) and (c) and 51.35 (4) (d)
of the statutes, the renumbering @mlendment of sec
tion 51.13 (7) (b) of the statutes, and theation of sec
tion 51.13 (7) (b) 3. of the statutes first apply to-dis

of the statutes first apply to inpatient treatment applied chargesfrom inpatient facilities made on thefedtive

for or received in an approved inpatient treatment facility
on the efective date of this subsection, regardless
whetheradmission to the inpatient facility occurred or
wassought prior to the &dctive date of this subsection.
(2) CONSENTPROVIDED FOR OUTPATIENT TREATMENT.
Thetreatment of sections 51.14 (titl€)), (3) (a), (b) 3.,

date of this subsectionregardless of whether the dis
chargewas sought prioto the efective date of this sub
section.

SecTion 55.Effective date.

(1) This act takes &dct on the first day of the 2nd
monthbeginning after publication.




